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The Purpose of the Public Safety Personnel Retirement System is to provide uniform, consistent, and 

equitable statewide retirement programs for those who have been entrusted to our care. 
 

This is accomplished through our Guiding Principles where 
 

 A spirit of Gratitude inspires all of our actions, 
thereby fostering a culture of unparalleled service to others through which growth is nurtured, pro-

gress is developed, and results are achieved. 
 

Trust is engendered by transparency  of our decisions and accountability for our actions as 
measured against sound expectations. 

 
We recognize that Respect for the individual strengthens the whole and is only earned by genuinely 
understanding and fulfilling the needs of others through appropriate, timely and clear communication 

and education. 
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December 7, 2022 
 
Dear Members, Benefit Recipients, Employers, and Members of the Board of Trustees: 
 
We are pleased to present the fifty-fourth Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the Public 
Safety Personnel Retirement System (PSPRS), the forty-first for the Elected Officials’ Retirement Plan 
(EORP), and the thirty-sixth for the Corrections Officer Retirement Plan (CORP), (collectively the System) 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 (FY22), in accordance with the provisions of A.R.S. § 38-848. The 
information contained in this report is accurate in all material respects and is intended to present fairly 
the financial status and results of operations of the System for fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. 
 
Responsibility for the contents of this report, including the financial statements, rests solely with the man-
agement of the System. The Board of Trustees provides an oversight role. This transmittal letter is de-
signed to complement the Management’s Discussion and Analysis, the Basic Financial Statements and 
Notes and should be read and reviewed in conjunction with them. 
 
Plan Overview 
PSPRS was created on July 1, 1968 by A.R.S. § 38-841, for public safety personnel who are regularly as-
signed hazardous duty in the employ of the state of Arizona or a political subdivision thereof.  It was 
joined by EORP on August 7, 1985, by A.R.S. § 38-802, when the Judge’s Retirement Plan merged with the 
previous Elected Officials’ Retirement Plan.  EORP is for eligible judges and state, county and local elected 
officials of participating governmental employer units.  Finally, on July 1, 1986, CORP was added by A.R.S. 
§ 38-882 for corrections officers, county, city or town detention officers, dispatchers and probation offic-
ers.  Each plan was created to provide a uniform, consistent and equitable statewide program for their re-
spective eligible members.  
 
PSPRS and CORP are agent multiple-employer defined benefit plans and where the administration of the 
plan and the responsibility for making the provisions of the plan effective for each employer are vested in 
a local level by 230 (PSPRS) and 28 (CORP) individual local boards in accordance with A.R.S. §§ 38-847 
and 38-893.  In addition, A.R.S. § 38-842.02 established the PSPRS risk pool beginning on July 1, 2017 for 
newly hired Tier 3 members at individual PSPRS employer plans with 250 or fewer member in the System 
as of July 1, 2017.  These employers will have their assets pooled in a risk sharing plan (for Tier 3 mem-
bers only) while plans with more than 250 members will remain independent and continue as individual 
agent plans for all tiers.  Agent multiple-employer plans are accounted for separately where the assets and 
liabilities of each individual employer are accounted for separately allowing for individual funding levels 
and employer contribution rates. Within CORP is a group of employers collectively known as CORP-AOC, 
and is made up of 15 employers whose members work for the Administrative Office of the Courts.  CORP-
AOC is a cost-sharing plan administered by one local board.  EORP is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer 
defined benefit plan where the PSPRS Board administers, manages and fulfills the function of the local 
board for  the plan.  
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As such, the assets and liabilities of EORP are pooled for all the employers, who share the same funding 
level and employer contribution rate.  EORP was closed to newly elected officials as of January 1, 2014.  All 
the assets of PSPRS, EORP and CORP are pooled for investment purposes only and reside in the PSPRS 
Trust, a formal entity created for that express purpose. 
 
Legislative changes to the role of individual local boards for PSPRS and CORP took effect January 1, 2022.  
The local boards continue to determine membership eligibility of new hires and consider and take action 
on disability retirement and line-of-duty-death benefit.  Employers are required to send all retirement ap-
plications with the exception of disability and line of duty deaths to PSPRS where official credited service 
and contribution records used to determine benefit amounts are maintained.  
 
The contributions received from and benefits distributed for each local board and EORP are accounted for 
by the Board through the administrative offices.  However, in accordance with A.R.S. § 38-848, the Board is 
not responsible for nor has the duty to review the actions or omissions of the individual local boards, but 
does have the discretion to seek review or rehearing (and does so) to protect the System as a whole.  Addi-
tionally, although not part of a defined benefit plan or the Trust, the Board also administers the separate 
Public Safety Cancer Insurance Policy Program for members of PSPRS and CORP.  Additionally, the Board 
contracts with a third party record keeper to administer defined contribution plans. 
 
Financial Information Reporting 
Financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the Unit-
ed States of America and reporting guidelines set forth by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP, has issued an unmodified opinion on the financial statements for the year ended 
June 30, 2022. The Independent Auditors’ Report is located at the front of the Financial Section of this re-
port. Management believes that all other financial information included in this annual report is consistent 
with those financial statements. 
 
Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data, the completeness and fairness of the presentation rests 
with PSPRS management. Management relies on a comprehensive framework of internal controls to pro-
vide reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance that the financial statements are free of any material mis-
statements. Cost/benefit considerations, risk of management override, and the risk of collusion are inher-
ent limitations on any system of internal control. Management believes that as of June 30, 2022, an ade-
quate system of internal controls is in place and that the accompanying statements, schedules and tables 
are fairly presented. 
 
Investments 
Investment portfolio income is a significant source of revenue for the PSPRS plans. However, turbulent 
market conditions during the second half of fiscal year 2022 resulted in a $680.2 million net investment 
loss. The rate of return over the fiscal year was a negative 4.0 percent net of fees. Over the past ten years, 
the portfolio has an annualized, rate of return of 7.5 percent net of fees which exceeds the PSPRS Board of 
Trustees’ assumed 7.3 percent rate of return. 
 
The well-diversified portfolio is strategically allocated to provide appropriate diversification that limits 
the impact when markets experience losses. Both traditional and nontraditional assets are incorporated 
into the asset allocation mix.  The portfolio is constructed to assume less risk than the vast majority of our 
peers and to reduce volatility when the markets correct or grow stagnant.  You can read more about the 
portfolio and our returns in the CIO’s letter at the front of the Investment Section of this ACFR.   
 
The System’s Funding Status 
Our assets grew to $17.8 billion as of June 30, 2022 from the $15.7 billion in FY21 due to $2.9 billion in 
additional employer and appropriated non-employer entity contribution to the system. This increase to 
plan assets was after paying pension, DROP, health insurance benefits, refunds, administrative expenses, 
and transfers to other plans of $1.4 billion during the year.  
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The following charts show the consolidate plan actuarial value of assets funding status as of June 30, 2022 
for tiers 1 & 2 and tier 3.  
 

 
 

 
 
While the numbers above are presented in the aggregate, it is important to remember that any aggregate 
number calculated for PSPRS and CORP is for comparison and overall general monitoring purposes only 
and does not necessarily reflect the most accurate picture of the System as a whole. Because PSPRS and 
CORP are agent multiple-employer plans, each individual employer has its own individual funding level. 
Additionally, a funded status or ratio is a snapshot in time and does not necessarily reflect the full range of 
factors influencing the underlying strength of the plan.  As of June 30, 2022, 205 out of 230 PSPRS employ-
ers and 27 out of 28 CORP employers have a funded status of at least 50 percent as compared to 188 PSPRS 
and 25 CORP as of June 30, 2021.   
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The following are representations for Tiers 1 & 2 PSPRS and CORP and Tier 3 PSPRS’ 19 non-risk sharing and 
the consolidated risk sharing employers showing distributions of employers by their individual funding sta-
tus as of June 30, 2022. 
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Employer Contribution Rates 
Results of the June 30, 2022 actuarial valuation determine the contribution rates that will become effective in 
fiscal year 2024 beginning on July 1, 2023. For most employers, aggregate contribution rates will decrease 
for PSPRS and CORP plans while increasing for EORP in fiscal year 2023.  A distribution graph representing 
those individual PSPRS and CORP plan rate ranges is provided below. 
 

 
 
The consolidated contribution rates compared to the prior fiscal year for the PSPRS, CORP and EORP is pro-
vided below. 

 
 
New Developments and Management Initiatives for Fiscal Year 2023 
PSPRS continues the design and development work with the vendor to replace our aging and multi system 
Pension Administration System (PAS). The multiyear project will replace the current EPIC and EPIC 2 sys-
tems with a commercial off the shelf system to the greatest extent possible.   
 
PSPRS continued its efforts to strengthen the relationship between the agency and our various stakeholders. 
This outreach helps employers understand and realize the true cost of public safety pension benefits and the 
taxpayer savings that can be achieved by paying off unfunded pension obligations. This multi-year effort has 
resulted resulting in $4.5 billion of additional contributions over the prior two fiscal years into the system 
helping to both secure pension stability for retirees and members and saving taxpayers money by eliminating 
or reducing unfunded pension debt that will escalate employer costs each year if left unaddressed.  
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The PSPRS Board of Trustees revised the agency’s actuarial assumed investment earnings or discount rate 
lowering the Tiers 1 & 2 to 7.2 percent from 7.3 percent. The lower rate will factor in the fiscal year 2022 
ending June 30, 2022 Actuarial Valuations setting contribution rates for fiscal year 2024. This lowering of 
the discount rate reflects the information PSPRS is receiving from our investment professionals about 
likely future market returns. Lowering the discount rate increases costs in the short term, but it will save 
money in the long run as existing costs are paid down more quickly. 
 
National Recognition 
The National Conference on Public Employee Retirement Systems (NCPERS) awarded PSPRS with its Cer-
tificate of Transparency for the system’s commitment to “furthering open disclosure” and “contributing to 
the public’s understanding of public retirement systems. 
 
The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certifi-
cate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to PSPRS for its annual comprehensive financial 
report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022.  A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one 
year only.  We believe that our current annual comprehensive financial report continues to meet the Cer-
tificate of Achievement Program’s requirements and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibil-
ity for another certificate. 
 
The Public Pension Coordinating Council (PPCC) presented PSPRS with its 2022 Recognition Award for 
Funding and Administration in recognition of meeting professional standards for plan funding and admin-
istration as set forth in the Public Pension Standards. To qualify for the Pension Standards Award, public 
employee retirement system must certify that it meets the requirements in six areas of assessment. The 
areas are comprehensive benefits program, funding adequacy, actuarial, audit, investment and communi-
cations. The Pension Standards Award is valid for one year. 
 
Acknowledgements 
The success of PSPRS requires the cooperation and support of our employers and local boards.  We thank 
the staff and management of our employers along with those who serve on local boards for their encour-
agement and support. We also thank the staff and Board of Trustees for the commitment and efforts to 
ensure that PSPRS meets the needs of public servants who serve throughout the State of Arizona.  We are 
honored and privileged to serve those who serve others. 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Michael F. Townsend, Administrator          John O. Moorman, Chief Financial Officer 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
 

Board of Trustees 
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 
Phoenix, Arizona 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Public Safety Personnel Retirement Sys-
tem (PSPRS), a component unit of the State of Arizona, which comprise the combined statement of fiduci-
ary net position and combined statement of changes in fiduciary net position, as of and for the year end-
ed June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
PSPRS’ basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in ac-
cordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presen-
tation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conduct-
ed our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards , issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the au-
dit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material mis-
statement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the as-
sessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s prepara-
tion and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appro-
priate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 CLA is an independent member of Nexia International, a leading, global network of independent  
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Board of Trustees 
Arizona Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 
 
 
 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 
 
Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the fidu-
ciary net position of the PSPRS as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in the fiduciary net posi-
tion for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 
 
Other Matters 
Prior-Year Comparative Information 
We have previously audited PSPRS’ 2020 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified opinion 
on the financial statements of PSPRS in our report dated December 11, 2020. In our opinion, the summa-
rized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, is consistent, 
in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management 
discussion & analysis, schedules of pension contributions – EORP, pension contributions – CORP- AOC, 
investment returns – money weighted rate of return - all plans combined, changes in employer’s net pen-
sion liability and related ratios – EORP – pension, changes in employer’s net pension liability and related 
ratios – CORP-AOC – pension, changes in the net OPEB liability and related ratios – EORP – health insur-
ance, changes in the net OPEB liability and related ratios – CORP-AOC – health insurance, employer OPEB 
contributions – EORP and employer OPEB contributions – CORP-AOC, proportionate share of the net pen-
sion liability and related ratios, employer contributions paid to ASRS and the related notes, as listed in 
the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, alt-
hough not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial state-
ments in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods 
of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s re-
sponses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our au-
dit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the infor-
mation because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion 
or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collec-
tively comprise the PSPRS’ basic financial statements. The schedules of changes in reserve balances, ad-
ministrative expenses, investment expenses and payments to consultants (supporting schedules infor-
mation) and the introductory, investment, actuarial and statistical sections, as listed in the table of con-
tents, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. 
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Board of Trustees 
Arizona Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 
 
 
 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 
 
Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the fidu-
ciary net position of the PSPRS as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in the fiduciary net posi-
tion for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 
 
Other Matters 
Prior-Year Comparative Information 
We have previously audited PSPRS’ 2020 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified opinion 
on the financial statements of PSPRS in our report dated December 11, 2020. In our opinion, the summa-
rized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, is consistent, 
in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management 
discussion & analysis, schedules of pension contributions – EORP, pension contributions – CORP- AOC, 
investment returns – money weighted rate of return - all plans combined, changes in employer’s net pen-
sion liability and related ratios – EORP – pension, changes in employer’s net pension liability and related 
ratios – CORP-AOC – pension, changes in the net OPEB liability and related ratios – EORP – health insur-
ance, changes in the net OPEB liability and related ratios – CORP-AOC – health insurance, employer OPEB 
contributions – EORP and employer OPEB contributions – CORP-AOC, proportionate share of the net pen-
sion liability and related ratios, employer contributions paid to ASRS and the related notes, as listed in 
the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, alt-
hough not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial state-
ments in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods 
of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s re-
sponses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our au-
dit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the infor-
mation because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion 
or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collec-
tively comprise the PSPRS’ basic financial statements. The schedules of changes in reserve balances, ad-
ministrative expenses, investment expenses and payments to consultants (supporting schedules infor-
mation) and the introductory, investment, actuarial and statistical sections, as listed in the table of con-
tents, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. 
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Board of Trustees 
Arizona Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 
 
 
 
 
The supporting schedules information, as listed in the table of contents, is the responsibility of manage-
ment and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including com-
paring and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other addi-
tional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of Amer-
ica. In our opinion, the supporting schedules information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in rela-
tion to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
The introductory, investment, actuarial and statistical sections, as listed in the table of contents, have not 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and ac-
cordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards , we have also issued our report dated December 6, 
2021, on our consideration of PSPRS’ internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its com-
pliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effective-
ness of the PSRPS’ internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the PSPRS’ 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 
 
Baltimore, Maryland 
December 6, 2021 
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This section presents management’s discussion and analy-
sis (MD&A) of Arizona’s Public Safety Personnel Retire-
ment System’s (System) fiduciary net position and changes 
in fiduciary net position for the year ended June 30, 2022 
(FY22).  This narrative is intended to supplement the fi-
nancial statements which follow this discussion, and 
should be read in conjunction with the letter of transmittal, 
the Basic Financial Statements and Notes to the Basic Fi-
nancial Statements presented in the Financial Section of 
System’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR).  
 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The Basic Financial Statements consist of the Statement of 
Fiduciary Net Position, the Statement of Changes in Fiduci-
ary Net Position, and the Notes to the Basic Financial State-
ments.  These financial statements report information 
about the System’s financial condition to inform readers 
and to help answer the question:  “Is PSPRS better off or 
worse off as a result of this year’s activities?”  These state-
ments are prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles laid out in statements issued by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).   
 

The Required Supplementary Information that appears 
after the Notes to the Basic Financial Statements is not a 
required part of the Basic Financial Statements, but is sup-
plementary information required by the GASB.  Following 
the required supplementary information is additional in-
formation management has chosen to include for in-
creased transparency. 
 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The Statement of Fiduciary Net Position provides a snap-
shot of account balances at year-end.  It reports the assets 
available to fund future payments to benefit recipients, 
along with any liabilities that are owed as of the statement 
date.  The difference between assets and liabilities, called 
“Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions and OPEB,” 
represents the value of assets held in trust for future bene-
fit payments.  Over time, increases and decreases in Fiduci-
ary Net Position can be one measurement of whether the 
System’s financial position is improving or declining. 
 

The Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position, on the 
other hand, shows additions to and deductions from Fidu-
ciary Net Position that took place throughout the year. 
 

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements are an integral 

part of the Basic Financial Statements and provide addi-

tional information about the plans, policies and perfor-

mance of the System.  The Notes include a description of 

each of the various plans that make up the System, a sum-

mary of significant accounting policies, and information 

about the System’s OPEB plans, contribution requirements, 

cash and investments, capital assets, net pension liability 

of participating employers, subsequent events, and other 

information required by GASB.  Dollar amounts are pre-

sented in thousands, unless otherwise indicated. 

 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
During fiscal year 2022, the key financial highlights for 
fiscal year 2022 are as follows: 
 

 PSPRS’ financial position improved at June 30, 2022 as 
compared to the prior fiscal year for the second con-
secutive year primarily due to additional contributions 
made by employers  to towards their unfunded liabil-
ity.  These additional payments were from 104 PSPRS 
and 8 CORP plan employers that combined to add an 
additional $2,869.9 million to the system’s Trust.  This 
amount was augmented by a $1,155.1 million State 
fiscal year 2022 supplemental appropriation for elev-
en state agencies and three university system employ-
ers.  These additional contributions were offset by a 
$680.2 million net investment loss resulting from the 
volatile performance in the financial markets over the 
second half of the fiscal year that was the worst calen-
dar year start for the S&P 500 in over 50 years.  The 
net result was a $2,078.8 million increase to the net 
fiduciary position across all plans of the system.  Alt-
hough the System’s total time-weighted rate of return 
(net of fees) was -4.0%, the three, five and ten year 
returns continue to be greater than 7.1% and near the 
actuarial assumed rate of return. 

 The Fund’s assets totaled $18.4 billion which is a $2.3 
billion increase from the prior fiscal year.  

 The combined Fiduciary Net Position was $17.8 billion 
and has increased $6.9 billion or 63.3% over the last 
two fiscal years from the $10.9 billion in fiscal year 
2020.  This two year increase was due to both the net 
investment gains and from a targeted educational 
campaign to system employers on benefits to employ-
ers and taxpayers from the additional contributions to 
the system. 

 Total additions for fiscal year 2022 were $3.4 billion, 
primarily comprised of $1.0 billion in employer pay-
roll contributions, $2.9 billion in direct unfunded lia-
bility payments by employers and legislative appropri-
ations,  $205.4 million from member payroll contribu-
tions and service purchases partially offset by the 
$680.2 million investment losses. The following sched-
ule details the plan level contributions.   

 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 

 PSPRS CORP EORP 

COMBINED 

TOTAL 

Employer Actuarial 

Contributions 807,716 170,745 40,087 1,018,548 

Additional Employer & 

Appropriated  

Contributions 2,234,051 635,851 5,648 2,875,550 

Total 3,041,767 806,596 45,735 3,894,098 

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 

(IN $ THOUSANDS) 
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 Total deductions for the fiscal year remained steady 
with a small increase to $1.4 billion compared to $1.3 
billion in fiscal year 2021.  Deductions were primarily 
comprised of $1.130 billion in pension benefit pay-
ments.     

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE PLAN 
The schedules that follow on pages 26 through 33, which 
conclude the MD&A, present comparative summary finan-
cial statements of the individual plans that make up the 
System for fiscal year 2022 in comparison with results for 
fiscal year 2021.  Following each schedule is a brief sum-
mary of the significant changes noted in the schedules and 
reasons for the changes. 
 
This report is designed to provide a general overview of 
the finances of the System and the individual plans within 
the System.  Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or requests for additional financial 
information should be addressed to:  Public Safety Person-
nel Retirement System, 3010 E. Camelback Road, Suite 
200, Phoenix, AZ  85016. 
 
 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 



FINANCIAL SECTION 

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 26 

PSPRS 

SUMMARY COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

Summary Comparative Statements of  
Fiduciary Net Position Analysis 
 
Total plan fiduciary net position held in trust for PSPRS 
pension and OPEB benefits at June 30, 2022 was $13.6 
billion, a 13.54% increase from $12.0 billion at June 30, 
2021.  The increase in fiduciary net position is the result of 
continued employer contributions towards their unfunded 
pension liabilities.  These additional contributions contin-
ued the trend from the prior fiscal year as employers uti-
lized favorable bonding market conditions and or used 
excess cash resulting from the extraordinary recovery 
from pandemic market conditions and robust tax collec-
tions.  However, market conditions deteriorated quickly in 
the second half of the fiscal year due to market volatility 
resulting from regional geopolitical and Federal Reserve 
policy to fight inflation resulting in a net investment loss  

 
 
 
 
that partially offset the additional employer contributions.  
The additional employer contributions were also signifi-
cantly augmented from appropriations to all state agency 
employers approved during the 2022 Legislative session 
to payoff their respective agency unfunded liability debt.     

 PENSION  HEALTH INSURANCE  PSPRS TOTAL  PSPRS TOTAL  

 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 CHANGE % CHANGE 

Cash and Short-Term Investments 1,819,265 961,616 52,206 33,803 1,871,471 995,419 876,052 88.01% 

Total Receivables 56,493 51,790 549 477 57,042 52,267 4,775 9.14% 

Total Investments 11,332,600 10,553,444 326,158 373,024 11,658,758 10,926,468 732,290 6.70% 

Securities Lending Collateral 425,413 251,535 12,244 8,891 437,657 260,426 177,231 68.05% 

Net Capital Assets 5,914 2,579 -  -  5,914 2,579 3,335 129.31% 

Total Assets 13,639,685 11,820,964 391,157 416,195 14,030,842 12,237,159 1,793,683 14.66% 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,713 811 -  -  1,713 811 902 111.22% 

Accrued Accounts Payable 777 741 -  -  777 741 36 4.86% 

Investment Purchases Payable 1,815 5,745 52 203 1,867 5,948 (4,081) (68.61)% 

Securities Lending Collateral  425,413 251,535 12,244 8,891 437,657 260,426 177,231 68.05% 

Employer Net Pension Liabilities 5,756 6,670 -  -  5,756 6,670 (914) (13.70)% 

Total Liabilities 433,761 264,691 12,296 9,094 446,057 273,785 172,272 62.92% 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,218 292 -  -  2,218 292 1,926 659.59% 

Fiduciary Net Position 13,205,419 11,556,792 378,861 407,101 13,584,280 11,963,893 1,620,387 13.54% 
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EORP 

SUMMARY COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

Summary Comparative Statements of  
Fiduciary Net Position Analysis 
 
The total plan fiduciary net position held in trust for EORP 
pension and OPEB benefits at June 30, 2022 were 
$343.8 million, a 8.22% decrease from $374.6 million at 
June 30, 2021.  The decrease in fiduciary net position is 
due to the net investment loss resulting from market vola-
tility in the second half of fiscal year 2022 from a regional 
geopolitical conflict and Federal Reserve policy interest 
rate increases designed to fight inflation.  The System’s 
total time-weighted rate of return (net of fees) was –4.0% 
which was a sharp drop from the 27.8% return in the prior 
fiscal year.  
 
 

 PENSION  HEALTH INSURANCE  EORP TOTAL  EORP TOTAL  

 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 CHANGE % CHANGE 

Cash and Short-Term Investments 31,990 15,692 2,540 1,206 34,530 16,898 17,632 104.34% 

Total Receivables 3,400 2,328 33 27 3,433 2,355 1,078 45.77% 

Total Investments 282,452 329,022 23,364 26,876 305,816 355,898 (50,082) (14.07)% 

Securities Lending Collateral 10,603 7,842 877 641 11,480 8,483 2,997 35.33% 

Net Capital Assets 255 172 -  -  255 172 83 48.26% 

Total Assets 328,700 355,056 26,814 28,750 355,514 383,806 (28,292) (7.37)% 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 42 25 -  -  42 25 17 68.00% 

Accrued Accounts Payable 19 24 -  -  19 24 (5) (20.83)% 

Investment Purchases Payable 45 179 4 14 49 193 (144) (74.61)% 

Securities Lending Collateral  10,603 7,842 877 641 11,480 8,483 2,997 35.33% 

Employer Net Pension Liabilities 151 217 -  -  151 217 (66) (30.41)% 

Other Payable - 328 -  -  - 328 (328) (100.00)% 

Total Liabilities 10,818 8,590 881 655 11,699 9,245 2,454 26.54% 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 58 9 -  -  58 9 49 544.44% 

Fiduciary Net Position 317,866 346,482 25,933 28,095 343,799 374,577 (30,778) (8.22)% 



FINANCIAL SECTION 

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 28 

CORP 

SUMMARY COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

Summary Comparative Statements of  
Fiduciary Net Position Analysis 
 
Total plan fiduciary net position held in trust for CORP 
pension and OPEB benefits at June 30, 2022 was $3.2 bil-
lion, a 18.43% increase from $2.7 billion at June 30, 2021.  
The increase in fiduciary net position is primarily from 
continued appropriations by the Arizona Legislature for 
direct contributions to the unfunded liability balances for 
both the Department of Corrections and Juvenile Correc-
tions in the 2022 Legislative session. 

 PENSION  HEALTH INSURANCE  CORP TOTAL  CORP TOTAL  

 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 CHANGE % CHANGE 

Cash and Short-Term Investments 709,123 481,050 29,972 26,071 739,095 507,121 231,974 45.74% 

Total Receivables 9,534 10,675 145 149 9,679 10,824 (1,145) (10.58)% 

Total Investments 2,395,728 2,112,275 101,397 114,476 2,497,125 2,226,751 270,374 12.14% 

Securities Lending Collateral 89,933 50,345 3,806 2,728 93,739 53,073 40,666 76.62% 

Net Capital Assets 1,106 372 -  -  1,106 372  734 197.31% 

Total Assets 3,205,424 2,654,717 135,320 143,424 3,340,744 2,798,141 542,603 19.39% 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 368 161 -  -  368 161  207 128.57% 

Accrued Accounts Payable 553 2,739 -  -  553 2,739  (2,186)  (79.81)% 

Investment Purchases Payable 383 1,150 16 62 399 1,212  (813) (67.08)% 

Securities Lending Collateral  89,933 50,345 3,806 2,728 93,739 53,073  40,666 76.62% 

Employer Net Pension Liabilities 1,232 1,352 -  -  1,232 1,352 (120) (8.88)% 

Total Liabilities 92,101 55,586 3,822 2,790 95,923 58,376  37,547 64.32% 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 475 59 -  -  475 59 416 705.08% 

Fiduciary Net Position 3,113,216 2,599,233 131,498 140,634 3,244,714 2,739,867  504,847 18.43% 
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CORP-AOC 

SUMMARY COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

Summary Comparative Statements of  
Fiduciary Net Position Analysis 
 
Total plan fiduciary net position held in trust for CORP-
AOC pension and OPEB benefits at June 30, 2022 was 
$618.8 million, a 2.46% decrease from $634.4 million at 
June 30, 2021.  The decrease in fiduciary net position is 
due to the net investment loss during fiscal year 2022.  The 
System’s total time-weighted rate of return (net of fees) 
was –4.0% .  

 PENSION  HEALTH INSURANCE  CORP-AOC TOTAL  CORP-AOC TOTAL  

 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 CHANGE % CHANGE 

Cash and Short-Term Investments 136,933 114,571 3,285 2,790 140,218 117,361 22,857 19.48% 

Total Receivables 4,999 2,854 77 12 5,076 2,866 2,210 77.11% 

Total Investments 462,620 503,079 11,114 12,250 473,734 515,329 (41,595) (8.07)% 

Securities Lending Collateral 17,366 11,991 417 292 17,783 12,283 5,500 44.78% 

Net Capital Assets 214 88 -  -  214 88 126 143.18% 

Total Assets 622,132 632,583 14,893 15,344 637,025 647,927 (10,902) (1.68)% 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 71 38 -  -  71 38  33 86.84% 

Accrued Accounts Payable 107 652 -  -  107 652 (545) (83.59)% 

Investment Purchases Payable 74 274 2 7 76 281 (205) (72.95)% 

Securities Lending Collateral  17,366 11,991 417 292 17,783 12,283 5,500 44.78% 

Employer Net Pension Liabilities 238 322 -  -  238 322 (84) (26.09)% 

Total Liabilities 17,785 13,239 419 299 18,204 13,538 4,666 34.47% 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 92 14 -  -  92 14 78 557.14% 

Fiduciary Net Position 604,326 619,368 14,474 15,045 618,800 634,413  (15,613) (2.46)% 
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PSPRS 

SUMMARY COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

 PENSION  HEALTH INSURANCE  PSPRS TOTAL  PSPRS TOTAL  

 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 CHANGE % CHANGE 

ADDITIONS         

Total Contributions and Service Purchase 2,602,665 1,575,185  5,211 5,364  2,607,876 1,580,549  1,027,327 65.00% 

Non-Employer Entity Contributions 599,849 500,000 - - 599,849 500,000 99,849 19.97% 

Net Investment Income/(Loss) (516,949) 2,333,595  (15,870) 89,452  (532,819) 2,423,047  (2,955,866) (121.99)% 

Transfers Into the System 1,310 201 - - 1,310 201 1,109 551.74% 

Other Income 998 -  -  -  998 -  998 0.00% 

Total Additions 2,687,873 4,408,981  (10,659) 94,816  2,677,214 4,503,797  (1,826,583) (40.56)% 

DEDUCTIONS                 

Benefits 1,014,395 933,944  17,299 16,907  1,031,694 950,851  80,843 8.50% 

Transfers to Other Plans and Refunds 15,556 13,039  -  -  15,556 13,039  2,517 19.30% 

Administrative Expenses 9,295 11,004  282 368  9,577 11,372  (1,795) (15.78)% 

Total Deductions 1,039,246 957,987  17,581 17,275  1,056,827 975,262  81,565 8.36% 

Net Increase (Decrease)  
   In Fiduciary Net Position 1,648,627 3,450,994  (28,240) 77,541  1,620,387 3,528,535  (1,908,148) (54.08)% 

Balance Beginning of Year - July 1 11,556,792 8,105,798  407,101 329,560  11,963,893 8,435,358  3,528,535 41.83% 

Balance End of Year - June 30 13,205,419 11,556,792  378,861 407,101 13,584,280 11,963,893  1,620,387 13.54% 

Summary Comparative Statements of Changes in Plan 
Fiduciary Net Position Analysis 
 
Total employer and employee contributions from all 
sources including additional employer and non-employer 
entity for FY22 totaled $3.2 billion, increasing $1.1 billion 
from FY21.  As detailed in the below schedule, the increase 
was  primarily driven by $2.2 billion in direct unfunded 
liability contributions from employers including $599.8 
million non-employer state appropriations approved by 
the Legislature to reduce unfunded liabilities.  The in-
crease from additional contributions were partially offset 
by the $532.8 million investment loss.  Market conditions 
deteriorated steadily during the second half of the fiscal 
year as the Federal Reserve raised interest rates in the 
face of high inflation.   
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Deductions from the PSPRS fiduciary net position held in 
trust for pension and OPEB benefits consist primarily of 
pension, disability, survivor benefits, member refunds and 
administrative expenses.  For FY22, the benefits paid to-
taled $1.0 billion, an increase of 8.50% from the $950.9 
million paid during FY21.  The increase is due to the con-
tinued growth in the number of members receiving bene-
fits and the pension benefit increase which was 2.0% in 
the fiscal year.  Refunds and service transfers increased by 
19.30% over the prior year.  Refunds represent a return of 
contributions held on account when a member leaves em-
ployment.  

 PSPRS 

Employer Actuarial Contributions 807,716 

Additional Employer & Appropriated Contributions 2,234,051 

Total 3,041,767 

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 

(IN $ THOUSANDS) 
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EORP 

SUMMARY COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

Summary Comparative Statements of Changes in Plan 
Fiduciary Net Position Analysis 
 
Total employer, non-employer entity and employee contri-
butions for FY22 increased $1.8 million or 3.37% from 
FY21 primarily due to the increased contribution rates.  
For FY22 the EORP recognized a net investment loss of 
$14.8 million compared to the $79.2 million gain in FY21. 
 
Deductions from the EORP fiduciary net position held in 
trust for pension and OPEB benefits consist primarily of 
pension, disability, survivor benefits, member refunds and 
administrative expenses.  For FY22, the benefit deductions 
increased to $75.5 million, a slight increase of 5.00% from 
the $71.9 million paid during FY21.  The increase is due to 
an increase in the number of retirees from the prior fiscal 
year and the PBI which increased the average annual bene-
fit payment by the maximum allowable rate of 2.0%.  

 PENSION  HEALTH INSURANCE  EORP TOTAL  EORP TOTAL  

 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 CHANGE % CHANGE 

ADDITIONS         

Total Contributions and Service Purchase 54,757 52,972  -  -  54,757 52,972  1,785 3.37% 

Non-Employer Entity Contributions 5,000 5,000 - - 5,000 5,000 - 0.00% 

Net Investment Income/(Loss) (13,673) 73,220  (1,112) 5,935  (14,785) 79,155  (93,940) (118.68)% 

Transfers Into the System 13 -  -  -  13 -  13 0.00% 

Total Additions 46,097 131,192  (1,112) 5,935  44,985 137,127  (92,142) (67.19)% 

DEDUCTIONS                 

Benefits 74,448 70,857  1,034 1,030  75,482 71,887  3,595 5.00% 

Transfers to Other Plans and Refunds 71 29  -  -  71 29  42 144.83% 

Administrative Expenses 194 326  16 26  210 352  (142) (40.34)% 

Total Deductions 74,713 71,212  1,050 1,056  75,763 72,268  3,495 4.84% 

Net Increase (Decrease)  
   In Fiduciary Net Position (28,616) 59,980 (2,162) 4,879  (30,778) 64,859  (95,637) (147.45)% 

Balance Beginning of Year - July 1 346,482 286,502  28,095 23,216  374,577 309,718  64,859 20.94% 

Balance End of Year - June 30 317,866 346,482  25,933 28,095  343,799 374,577  (30,778) (8.22)% 
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CORP 

SUMMARY COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

Summary Comparative Statements of Changes in Plan 
Fiduciary Net Position Analysis 
 
Total additions from all sources including employer and 
employee contributions, additional employer and non-
employer entity and net investment loss for FY22 de-
creased $514.0 million from FY21 primarily due to $108.8 
million  net investment loss.  The investment loss was off-
set by direct unfunded liability contributions from employ-
ers and non-employer state appropriation approved by the 
Legislature to reduce unfunded liabilities as detailed in the 
following schedule. 

Deductions from the CORP fiduciary net position held in 
trust for pension and OPEB benefits consist primarily of 
pension, disability, survivor benefits, member refunds and 
administrative expenses.  For FY22, the benefit deductions 
totaled $160.7 million, an increase of 7.59% from the 
$149.3 million paid during FY21 primarily from continued 
increase in retired members and higher average annual 
benefit payments from the 2.0% permanent benefit in-
crease. 
 
 

 PENSION  HEALTH INSURANCE  CORP TOTAL  CORP TOTAL  

 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 CHANGE % CHANGE 

ADDITIONS         

Total Contributions and Service Purchase 241,792 225,436  26 31  241,818 225,467  16,351 7.25% 

Non-Employer Entity Contributions 555,237 500,000 -  -  555,237 500,000 55,237 11.05% 

Net Investment Income/(Loss) (103,646) 446,335  (5,183) 30,427 (108,829) 476,762 (585,591) (122.83)% 

Transfers Into the System - (25)  -  -  - (25)  25 (100.00)% 

Total Additions 693,383 1,171,746  (5,157) 30,458 688,226 1,202,204 (513,978) (42.75)% 

DEDUCTIONS                 

Benefits 156,765 145,479 3,886 3,839  160,651 149,318  11,333 7.59% 

Transfers to Other Plans and Refunds 20,790 17,486 -  -  20,790 17,486 3,304 18.90% 

Administrative Expenses 1,845 2,059 93 125 1,938 2,184 (246) (11.26)% 

Total Deductions 179,400 165,024 3,979 3,964  183,379 168,988  14,391 8.52% 

Net Increase (Decrease)  
   In Fiduciary Net Position 513,983 1,006,722  (9,136) 26,494 504,847 1,033,216 (528,369) (51.14)% 

Balance Beginning of Year - July 1 2,599,233 1,592,511  140,634 114,140  2,739,867 1,706,651 1,033,216 60.54% 

Balance End of Year - June 30 3,113,216 2,599,233 131,498 140,634  3,244,714 2,739,867  504,847 18.43% 

 CORP 

Employer Unfunded Liability Contributions 76,962 

Non-Employer State Appropriated Contributions 555,237 

Total 632,199 

EMPLOYER and NON-EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 
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CORP-AOC 

SUMMARY COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

Summary Comparative Statements of Changes in Plan 
Fiduciary Net Position Analysis 
 
Employer and employee contributions for FY22 increased 
by $2.0 million due to increased employer contribution 
rates during FY22.  For FY22, CORP-AOC recognized a net 
investment loss of $23.8 million compared to the $134.6 
million gain in FY21.   
 
Deductions from the CORP-AOC fiduciary net position held 
in trust for pension and OPEB benefits consist primarily of 
pension, disability, survivor benefits, member refunds and 
administrative expenses.  For FY22, the benefit deductions 
totaled $41.6 million, an increase of 8.58% from the $38.3 
million paid during FY21. Refunds and service transfers 
decreased over the prior year. Refunds represent a return 
of contributions held on account when a member leaves 
employment.   

 PENSION  HEALTH INSURANCE  CORP-AOC TOTAL  CORP-AOC TOTAL  

 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 CHANGE % CHANGE 

ADDITIONS         

Total Contributions and Service Purchase 50,771 48,706  562 611  51,333 49,317  2,016 4.09% 

Net Investment Income/(Loss) (23,245) 131,441  (552) 3,144 (23,797) 134,585  (158,382) (117.68)% 

Transfers Into the System 38 62  -  -  38 62  (24) (38.71)% 

Total Additions 27,564 180,209  10 3,755  27,574 183,964  (156,390) (85.01)% 

DEDUCTIONS                 

Benefits 40,997 37,723  571 562  41,568 38,285  3,283 8.58% 

Transfers to Other Plans and Refunds 1,182 1,607  -  -  1,182 1,607  (425)  (26.45)% 

Administrative Expenses 427 609  10 13  437 622  (185) (29.74)% 

Total Deductions 42,606 39,939  581 575  43,187 40,514  2,673 6.60% 

Net Increase (Decrease)  
   In Fiduciary Net Position (15,042) 140,270  (571) 3,180  (15,613) 143,450 (159,063) (110.88)% 

Balance Beginning of Year - July 1 619,368 479,098  15,045 11,865  634,413 490,963  143,450 29.22% 

Balance End of Year - June 30 604,326 619,368  14,474 15,045  618,800 634,413  (15,613) (2.46)% 



FINANCIAL SECTION 

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 34 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



FINANCIAL SECTION

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

(IN $ THOUSANDS)

 PSPRS 

PENSION 

 PSPRS 

HEALTH INS 

 EORP 

PENSION 

 EORP 

HEALTH INS 

 CORP 

PENSION 

ASSETS 

Cash and Short-Term Investments 1,819,265 52,206 31,990                   2,540                      709,123                  

RECEIVABLES 

Member Contributions 2,614                          -                                 105                        -                             1,308                      

Employer Contributions 37,317                        -                                 2,840                     -                             4,818                      

Health Insurance Contributions -                                  86                               -                             -                             -                              

Interest and Dividends 15,162                        436                             378                        31                           3,205                      

Investment Sales 607                             17                               15                          1                             128                         

Other 793                             10                               62                          1                             75                           

Total Receivables 56,493                      549                          3,400                   33                         9,534                    

INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE

U.S. Public Equity 2,742,535                   78,932                        68,354                   5,654                      579,776                  

International Public Equity 1,744,128                   50,197                        43,471                   3,596                      368,711                  

Global Private Equity 3,191,327                   91,848                        79,540                   6,579                      674,651                  

Other Assets (Capital Appreciation) 76,097                        2,190                          1,897                     157                         16,087                    

Core Bonds 434,622                      12,509                        10,832                   896                         91,880                    

Private Credit 1,529,860                   44,030                        38,130                   3,154                      323,414                  

Other Assets (Contractual Income) 401,850                      11,565                        10,016                   829                         84,952                    

Diversifying Strategies 1,212,181                   34,887                        30,212                   2,499                      256,257                  

Total Investments 11,332,600               326,158                    282,452               23,364                  2,395,728             

Securities Lending Collateral 425,413                      12,244                        10,603                   877                         89,933                    

CAPITAL ASSETS, AT COST

Land 495                             -                               33                          -                             73                           

Building 3,719                          -                               247                        -                             557                         

Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment 1,335                          -                               84                          -                             233                         

Work In Progress 3,427                          -                               90                          -                             734                         

Total Capital Assets 8,976                        -                               454                      -                           1,597                    

Accumulated Depreciation (3,062)                         -                               (199)                       -                             (491)                        

Net Capital Assets 5,914                        -                               255                      -                           1,106                    

TOTAL ASSETS 13,639,685               391,157                    328,700               26,814                  3,205,424             

Deferred Outflows of Resources - Pension Plan Items 1,713                        -                               42                        -                           368                       

LIABILITIES

Accrued Accounts Payable 777                             -                               19                          -                             553                         

Investment Purchases Payable 1,815                          52                               45                          4                             383                         

Securities Lending Collateral 425,413                      12,244                        10,603                   877                         89,933                    

Net Pension Liabilities 5,756                          -                               151                        -                             1,232                      

Other Payable -                                  -                               -                             -                             -                              

Total Liabilities 433,761                    12,296                      10,818                 881                       92,101                  

Deferred Inflows of Resources - Pension Plan Items 2,218                        -                               58                        -                           475                       

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSIONS AND OPEB BENEFITS 13,205,419               378,861                    317,866               25,933                  3,113,216             

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR:

Refundable Members’ Reserve 1,577,039 -                                 39,296                   -                             333,303                  

Employers’ Reserve 11,628,380 -                                 278,570                 -                             2,779,913               

Health Insurance Reserve -                                  378,861 -                             25,933                    -                              

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSIONS AND OPEB BENEFITS 13,205,419               378,861                    317,866               25,933                  3,113,216             

† Prior year numbers conform to current year presentation.

* The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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FINANCIAL SECTION

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

(IN $ THOUSANDS)

ASSETS 

Cash and Short-Term Investments

RECEIVABLES 

Member Contributions

Employer Contributions

Health Insurance Contributions

Interest and Dividends

Investment Sales

Other

Total Receivables

INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE

U.S. Public Equity

International Public Equity

Global Private Equity

Other Assets (Capital Appreciation)

Core Bonds

Private Credit

Other Assets (Contractual Income)

Diversifying Strategies

Total Investments

Securities Lending Collateral 

CAPITAL ASSETS, AT COST

Land

Building

Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment

Work In Progress

Total Capital Assets

Accumulated Depreciation

Net Capital Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

Deferred Outflows of Resources - Pension Plan Items

LIABILITIES

Accrued Accounts Payable

Investment Purchases Payable

Securities Lending Collateral

Net Pension Liabilities

Other Payable

Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources - Pension Plan Items

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSIONS AND OPEB BENEFITS

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR:

Refundable Members’ Reserve

Employers’ Reserve

Health Insurance Reserve

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSIONS AND OPEB BENEFITS

† Prior year numbers conform to current year presentation.

* The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

 CORP 

HEALTH INS 

 CORP-AOC 

PENSION 

 CORP-AOC 

HEALTH INS 

 2022 

COMBINED 

TOTAL 

 † 2021 

COMBINED 

TOTAL 

29,972                     136,933                   3,285                        2,785,314               1,636,799                

-                               472                          -                                4,499                      4,902                       

-                               3,868                       -                                48,843                    45,491                     

1                              -                               61                             148                         134                          

136                          619                          15                             19,982                    13,418                     

5                              25                            1                               799                         743                          

3                              15                            -                                959                         3,624                       

145                        4,999                     77                           75,230                  68,312                   

24,538                     111,956                   2,690                        3,614,435               3,410,248                

15,605                     71,199                     1,710                        2,298,617               2,158,649                

28,554                     130,277                   3,130                        4,205,906               4,002,277                

681                          3,106                       75                             100,290                  87,018                     

3,889                       17,742                     426                           572,796                  621,988                   

13,689                     62,452                     1,500                        2,016,229               1,595,814                

3,595                       16,404                     394                           529,605                  519,269                   

10,846                     49,484                     1,189                        1,597,555               1,629,183                

101,397                 462,620                 11,114                    14,935,433           14,024,446            

3,806                       17,366                     417                           560,659                  334,265                   

-                            14                            -                             615                         615                          

-                            108                          -                             4,631                      4,631                       

-                            45                            -                             1,697                      1,697                       

-                            142                          -                             4,393                      -                               

-                            309                        -                             11,336                  6,943                     

-                            (95)                           -                             (3,847)                     (3,732)                      

-                            214                        -                             7,489                    3,211                     

135,320                 622,132                 14,893                    18,364,125           16,067,033            

-                            71                          -                             2,194                    1,035                     

-                            107                          -                             1,456                      4,156                       

16                            74                            2                               2,391                      7,634                       

3,806                       17,366                     417                           560,659                  334,265                   

-                            238                          -                             7,377                      8,561                       

-                            -                               -                             -                              328                          

3,822                     17,785                   419                         571,883                354,944                 

-                            92                          -                             2,843                    374                        

131,498                 604,326                 14,474                    17,791,593           15,712,750            

-                            97,626                     -                             2,047,264               2,041,637                

-                            506,700                   -                             15,193,563             13,080,238              

131,498                   -                               14,474                      550,766                  590,875                   

131,498                 604,326                 14,474                    17,791,593           15,712,750            
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FINANCIAL SECTION

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CHANGES FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(IN $ THOUSANDS)

 PSPRS

PENSION 

 PSPRS

 HEALTH INS 

 EORP

 PENSION 

 EORP

 HEALTH INS 

 CORP

 PENSION 

ADDITIONS

Contributions

Members’ Contributions 144,042                  -                              2,901                      -                              30,898                    

Employers’ Contributions 2,441,918               -                              40,735                    -                              209,941                  

Health Insurance Contributions -                              5,211                      -                              -                              -                              

Non-Employer Entity Contributions 599,849                  -                              5,000                      -                              555,237                  

Court Fees -                              -                              10,617                    -                              -                              

Members’ Service Purchase 16,705                    -                              504                         -                              953                         

Total Contributions               3,202,514                      5,211                    59,757                             -                  797,029 

Investment Income

From Investment Income

Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments (709,924)                 (21,976)                   (18,491)                   (1,504)                     (141,427)                 

Interest 899                         28                           23                           2                             187                         

Dividends 127,078                  3,934                      3,298                      268                         26,569                    

Other Income 86,586                    2,669                      2,049                      167                         15,531                    

From Securities Lending Activities

Securities Lending Activities

Securities Lending Income 1,314                      40                           34                           3                             273                         

Less Securities Lending Expense 245                         8                             6                             -                              51                           

Net Securities Lending Income 1,559                    48                         40                         3                           324                       

Total Investment Income/(Loss)                (493,802)                  (15,297)                  (13,081)                    (1,064)                  (98,816)

Less Investment Expense (23,147)                   (573)                        (592)                        (48)                          (4,830)                     

Net Investment Income/(Loss)                (516,949)                  (15,870)                  (13,673)                    (1,112)                (103,646)

Other Income 998                         -                              -                              -                              -                              

Transfers Into the System from Other Plans 1,310                      -                              13                           -                              -                              

Total Additions               2,687,873                  (10,659)                    46,097                    (1,112)                  693,383 

DEDUCTIONS

Pension Benefits 860,512                  -                              74,448                    -                              155,427                  

DROP Benefits 153,883                  -                              -                              -                              1,338                      

Health Insurance Subsidy -                              17,299                    -                              1,034                      -                              

Refunds To Terminated Members 14,775                    -                              71                           -                              20,444                    

Administrative Expenses 9,295                      282                         194                         16                           1,845                      

Transfers To Other Plans 781                         -                              -                              -                              346                         

Total Deductions               1,039,246                    17,581                    74,713                      1,050                  179,400 

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION               1,648,627                  (28,240)                  (28,616)                    (2,162)                  513,983 

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSION AND OPEB BENEFITS

Beginning of Year, July 1 11,556,792             407,101                  346,482                  28,095                    2,599,233               

End of Year, June 30             13,205,419                  378,861                  317,866                    25,933               3,113,216 

† Prior year numbers conform to current year presentation.

* The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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FINANCIAL SECTION

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CHANGES FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(IN $ THOUSANDS)

ADDITIONS

Contributions

Members’ Contributions

Employers’ Contributions 

Health Insurance Contributions 

Non-Employer Entity Contributions

Court Fees

Members’ Service Purchase

Total Contributions

Investment Income

From Investment Income

Net Appreciation (Depreciation) in Fair Value of Investments 

Interest 

Dividends 

Other Income 

From Securities Lending Activities

Securities Lending Activities

Securities Lending Income 

Less Securities Lending Expense

Net Securities Lending Income

Total Investment Income/(Loss)

Less Investment Expense

Net Investment Income/(Loss) 

Other Income 

Transfers Into the System from Other Plans

Total Additions

DEDUCTIONS

Pension Benefits 

DROP Benefits

Health Insurance Subsidy

Refunds To Terminated Members

Administrative Expenses

Transfers To Other Plans

Total Deductions

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR PENSION AND OPEB BENEFITS

Beginning of Year, July 1

End of Year, June 30

† Prior year numbers conform to current year presentation.

* The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

 CORP

 HEALTH INS 

 CORP-AOC

 PENSION 

 CORP-AOC

 HEALTH INS 

 2022

 COMBINED

 TOTAL 

 † 2021

 COMBINED

 TOTAL 

-                              9,184                      -                              187,025                  182,887                  

-                              41,418                    -                              2,734,012               1,700,017               

26                           -                              562                         5,799                      6,006                      

-                              -                              -                              1,160,086               1,005,000               

-                              -                              -                              10,617                    9,472                      

-                              169                         -                              18,331                    9,923                      

                         26                    50,771                         562               4,115,870               2,913,305 

(7,323)                     (31,718)                   (780)                        (933,143)                 2,981,462               

10                           42                           1                             1,192                      4,598                      

1,376                      5,959                      146                         168,628                  92,581                    

937                         3,483                      100                         111,522                  101,837                  

14                           61                           2                             1,741                      670                         

3                             11                           -                              324                         18                           

17                         72                         2                           2,065                    688                       

                   (4,983)                  (22,162)                       (531)                (649,736)               3,181,166 

(200)                        (1,083)                     (21)                          (30,494)                   (67,617)                   

                   (5,183)                  (23,245)                       (552)                (680,230)               3,113,549 

-                              -                              -                              998                         -                              

-                              38                           -                              1,361                      238                         

                   (5,157)                    27,564                          10               3,437,999               6,027,092 

-                              39,314                    -                              1,129,701               1,054,514               

-                              1,683                      -                              156,904                  133,489                  

3,886                      -                              571                         22,790                    22,338                    

-                              1,102                      -                              36,392                    31,345                    

93                           427                         10                           12,162                    14,530                    

-                              80                           -                              1,207                      816                         

                     3,979                    42,606                         581               1,359,156               1,257,032 

                   (9,136)                  (15,042)                       (571)               2,078,843               4,770,060 

140,634                  619,368                  15,045                    15,712,750             10,942,690             

                 131,498                  604,326                    14,474             17,791,593             15,712,750 
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FINANCIAL SECTION  

NOTE 1:  PLAN DESCRIPTION  
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BENEFIT PROVISIONS 

Employees who became a member on or before December 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

GROUP 2022 

Municipalities 142 

County Agencies 22 

State Agencies 9 

Special Districts 57 

Total Groups 230 

PSPRS PLAN MEMBERSHIP 

MEMBERSHIP TYPE 2022 

Retirees 15,299 

Inactive 2,893 

DROP 2,144 

Active 18,185 

Total Members 38,521 


